MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL

ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

THIRTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

AT ITS SESSION COMMENCING JANUARY 2, 1833.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:

I. BERRY & CO. PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1833.

EDUCATION OF YOUTH.

and assigns, be and they hereby are incorporated into a Company by the name of the Augusta Charitable Mechanic Association, for the purpose of promoting the means of usefulness by the encouragement of the Mechanic Arts, with power by that name to sue and defend suits in law and equity; use a common seal, establish by-laws for the management of their affairs, not repugnant to the laws of the State; have, hold and convey estates, real or personal, to an amount not exceeding Five Thousand Dollars, and to have and exercise all the rights and privileges of similar institutions.

Powers &c.

May hold real and personal estate.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That said institution shall Said Institution be established in the town of Augusta in the County of to be established in the town of Kennebec, and either of the persons aforesaid may call the Augusta. first meeting of said Corporation, by giving such notice of the time and place thereof as he may think suitable.

First meeting.

CHAPTER 349.

AN ACT further to provide for the Education of Youth.

Approved February 27, 1833.

Town of Augusta authorized to Directors.

Their powers.

SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That any School District in the town of Augusta may, at a legal district meeting, elect 7 School elect by ballot in the month of April annually seven school Directors to remain in office until others are chosen in their stead, with power to fill any vacancies that may happen in their number, who shall be sworn to the faithful performance of the duties of their office: and said Directors shall have all the rights and powers, and perform all the duties, not inconsistent with the provisions of this Act, now enjoined and prescribed by law to be performed by school agents and the superintending school committee of the town, in said district. And said Directors shall have power, and it shall be their duty, within thirty days after their

election, to determine the number of grades of schools, and the number of schools of each grade, which shall be kept in the district; classify the scholars according to their attainments, and direct at which of the schools they shall be allowed to attend respectively, lay out and expend the school money raised by the town and assigned to the district, as its proportion, in the support of schools thus established, giving to each school in proportion to the number of scholars assigned to it. And said Directors shall Shall make a make report of their doings and of the state and progress doings &c. of the schools at the annual meeting held next after their appointment.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That any two or more Two or more districts in said town may, by vote in legal district meetings, districts may unite. called for the purpose, unite and form themselves into one district, and, when so united, have all the benefits of this Act.

Be it further enacted, That this Act shall not This Act not to be binding upon any district, until accepted by them in le-be binding until accepted. gal district meeting.

SECT. 4. Be it further enacted, That all Acts and parts Former Acts reof Acts, inconsistent with the provisions of this Act, be pealed so far as and the same hereby are repealed, so far as relates to the the town of school districts in Augusta, which shall accept this Act.

CHAPTER 350.

AN ACT to incorporate the Proprietors of the Hallowell Hotel.

Approved February 27, 1833.

Sect. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Kilborn G. Robin- Names of person, Franklin Glazier, Calvin Spaulding, Isaac Gage, An-sons incorporated. drew Masters, and their associates, successors and assigns, be, and they hereby are, created a body corporate, by the name of "The Proprietors of the Hallowell Hotel," for the